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aggregated information is possible through CANSIM, 
Statistics Canada's machine-readable data base and 
retrieval system. 
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Inquiries about this publication and related statis-
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How to Order Publications 
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purchased From local authorized agents and other 
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National Toll Free Order Line 	1-800-267-6677 
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S
ro

Preliminary es1mstes for August 1980 show that eqg 
dirtion in Canada at 40,144,000 dozen decreased 

-liqlitly from August 1987. The number of layers 
lccreased by 0.1% from 22,471,000 in 1987 to 
22,318,000 in 1988 while the rate of lay increased 
from 2,151 in August 1987 to 2,158 in August 1988. 

Egg producers received an average of 99.9 cents per 
dozen in August 1988 compared with 89.2 cents in 
August 1987. 

Frozen eggs in cold storage increased by 14.6% from 
October 1, 1987 to October 1, 1988. 

INTROOtET ION 

Data for stocks of frozen poultry and eqgs are 
collected by mail questionnaires from public and 
semi-public cold storages, meat packers, growers, 
wholesale grocers warehouses and central warehouses 
of chain grocery stores. 

Inventories are taken at manufacturers and whole-
sale level and firms are required to report all stocks 
held in their own establialinents or in specially rent-
ed rooms elsewhere as at the opening of the first 
business day of the month. Stocks of poultry products 
are obtained with the co-operation of Agriculture 
Canada. 

Although storage operators have been asked to re-
port Grade A Poultry separately from other inventory 
since January 1, 1976, some Grade A may still be re- 

I with other grades. 

S 	declassified poultry stocks, as shown in Table 9, 
Hide the following: 	chicken fat, necks, hacks, 

diets (hearts, livers, gizzards), cooked and 
uncooked diced chicken meat except for whole fowl, all 
other edible parts of fowl. Unclassified includes 
turkey necks, backs, giblets and cooked and uncooked 
diced turkey meat, but does not include chicken feet, 
pheasants, quails or rabbits. 

See March 1988 publication for methodology for 
determining laying flock size, egg production and 
stocks of poultry and eggs. 

Note: 

Quantities in this publication are in metric units. 
The conversion factor is: 1 kg = 2.2046 lb.  

FAIlS SAIUANTS 

Selon lea estimations provisoires, Is production d'oeufs su 
Canada est de 40,144,000 douzaines, une legère diminution 
daoOt 1987 a aoCit 1988. La nanbre de pondeuses a diminué de 
0.1% de 22,471,000 an 1987 & 22,318,000 en 1988 tandis gue le 
taux de ponte a auqunenté de 2,151 en aoOt 1987 a 2,158 en ao0t 
1988. 

Les producteurs ant recu an mayenne 99.9 cents is douzaine 
doeufs en soOt 1988 contre 89.2 cents an soOt 1987. 

Les stocks d'oeufs congelés en entrepôt frigorifique ont 
auqmenté de 14.6% di 1er octobre 1987 au 1er  octobre 1988. 

1NTR0IMTION 

Les stocks de prrduits de volailie at d'oeufs congelés ont 
etA recueillis au moyen de questionnaires envoyAs aux 
entrepôts friqorifiques des secteurs publics at semi-publics, 
aux conserveries de viande, aux Aleveurs, aux errtrepOts des 
Apiciers-grosaistea at aux entrepôts commune des Apiceries 
sixcursales multiples. 

Au cours de r'elevAs effectuAs mu niveau de Ia production at 
de is vente en gros, on a demandé aux entreprises de declarer 
tous lea stocks queues détenaient dane laura propres eta-
blissements ou dens lea locaux louAs spAcialement a cette fin 
at ce, en date du debut de Is prmnière journée ouvrable du 
mois. Lea chiffres sur lea stocks de volaille ont Ate re-
cueillis par lentremise d'Agriculture Canada. 

NAme si lee exploitants d'entrepots ant Ate priés & coerpter 
du tar janvier 1976, de faire un rapport des lots de volailles 
de classe A distinct des autres stocks, certains lots de 
classe A distinct des autres stocks, certains lots de classe A 
peuvent toutefois figurer dana las autres classes. 

Lea produits congelés non classes qui mont prAsentAs au 
tableau 9 de cette publication incluent le gras de poulet, lea 
cous, lea dos, lea abatis (coeura, foies, gAsiera), is viande 
de poulet cuite ou non cuite coupAe en cubes sauf les poules 
entiares, et toutes lea autrea parties comestible de is 
poule. Le Tableau 9 inclut aussi les cous, les dos, lea 
abatia (coeura, foies, gAsiers) du dindon, Ia viarrde de dindon 
cuite et non cuite coupAe err cubes, rnais n'inclut pas lea 
pattes de poulet, lea faisans, lea cailles ou lea lapins. 

Voir la publication de mars 1988 pour Ia mAthode servant a 
determiner is taille des troupeaux de pondeusea, Ia production 
d'oeufs at lea stocks d'oeufs et de voisilles. 

Note: 

Lea quantitAs dana cette publication aont an unites 
mAtriques. 	La facteur de conversion utiliaA eat: 1 kg 
2.2046 liv. 
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Graphique 1 

Egg Feed Ratiol Indexes, Canada 
Indices des rapports des oeufs aux atiments 1 , Canada 
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See Table 7 for explanation of egg feed ratio. 
1 Voir tableau 7 pour I explication du rapport des oeufs aux aI,ments. 

Chart - 2 
	 Graphique - 2 

index Numbers of Farm Prices of Eggs, Canada 
Indices des prix des oeufs a Ia ferme, Canada 
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Chart- 3 

Eggs: August Production, Canada, 1974-1988 
Oeufs: Production d'aoUt, Canada, 1974-1988 

Millions of dozens 

Millions de douzaines 

45 

44 

43 

42 

41 

40 

39 

38 

37 

36 

35 

Graphique - 3 
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Chari- 4 Graphique - a 

Eggs: Production by Month, Canada, 1987 and 1988 
Oeufs: Production par mois, Canada, 1987 et 1988 
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Chart - 5 	 Graphique - 5 
Stocks of Frozen Poultry Meat and Annual Production of Poultry, Canada, 1964-1988 
Stocks de viande de volaille congelée et production de volaille, Canada, 1964-1988 
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Chart - 6 Graphique - 6 
Frozen Eggs: October 1St Stocks, Canada, 1964-1988 
Oeufs congelés: Stocks au ier  octobre, Canada, 1964-1988 
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Map - 1 
Average Number of Layers and Egg Production by Province, 

S 	1988 (and Percentage Change from August 1987) 
Nombre moyen de pondeuses et production d'oeufs par province, 
1988 (et changement en pourcentage d'aoüt 1987) 

Carte - 1 

Legend - Legende 
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P - Egg production - production d'oeufs 
(in thousands of dozens - en rnillsers de douzaunes) 
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TABLE 1. Summary Table, Production, Stocks and Fanu Prices of Eggs, Canada, August 1981 and 1988 

TABLEAU 1. S,mwnaire, production, stocks d'oeufs et prix h Is ferise des oeufs, Canada, aoGt 1987 et 198f1 

August 

AoC,t 

1987 
	

1988 

I 
19MM an 
percents 
of 1987 

1988 en 
pourcentage 
de 1987 

Average nuaber of layers - Nombre moyen 	 1 000 
de pondeuses 	 22,471 	 22,318 	 99.3 

Eggs per 100 layers - Nombre d'oeufs 
pour 100 pondeuses 	 2,151 	 2,158 	 100.3 

Egg production - Production 	 'DOD doz. 
d'oeufs 	 '000 douz 	40,278 	 40,144 	 99.7 

Farm price of eggs sold for consumption - Prix 	t/doz. 
Is ferme des oeufs mis en marché 	 c./rlouz 	 89.2 	 99.9 	 111.9 

October 1, 1987 	October 1, 1988 

	

rev ised(1) 	 preliminary(1) 

Octobre 1, 1987 	Octobre 1, 1988 
rectifiés(1) 	 provisoires(1) 

doz. - '000 - douz 

Stocks of frozen eggs - Stocks 	 fl.kq/dn,. 
d'oeufs conqelés 	 fl. 	 .- 

(1) On the first business day of the so 
(1) Le premier Jour ouvrable du mois. 

TABLE 2. Egg Production, by Province, August 1987 and 1988 

TABLEAU 2. Production d'oeufa, par province, maCat 1987 et 1988 

Average number 	1988 as 	Eggs per 	 1988 as 	Egg production 	1988 as 
of layera(1) 	 a % of 	100 layers 	 a % of 	 a % of 

1987 	 1987 	 1987 

Nombre moyen 	1988 en Nombre d'oeufs 	1988 en 	Production 	 1988 an 
de pondeuses(1) 	% de 	pour 100 	 % de 	d'oeufs 	 % de 

1987 	 1987 	 1987 

1987 	1988 	 1987 	1988 	 1987 	1988 

1 000 	 No. - nbre 	 doz. - '000 - douz 

Newfoundland - lerre-Neuve 	 412 	393 	95.4 	2,110 	2,076 	98.4 	 724 	680 	93.9 
Prince Edward Island - 

T1e-du-Prince-Edouard 	 152 	148 	97.4 	2,132 	2,140 	100.4 	 270 	264 	97.8 
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Ecosse 	 873 	884 	101.3 	2,129 	2,137 	100.4 	1,549 	1,574 	101.6 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 	 540 	521 	96.5 	2,071 	1,997 	96.4 	 932 	867 	93.0 
Québec 	 3,791 	3,825 	100.9 	2,139 	2,136 	99.9 	6,756 	6,809 	100.8 
Ontario 	 8,451 	8,419 	99.6 	2,188 	2,180 	99.6 	15,406 	15,295 	99.3 
Manitoba 	 2,525 	2,482 	98.3 	2,182 	2,221 	101.8 	4,591 	4,594 	100.1 
Saskatchewan 	 946 	897 	94.8 	1,990 	2,079 	104.5 	1,569 	1,554 	99.0 
Alberta 	 1,974 	1,991 	100.9 	2,083 	2,102 	100.9 	3,427 	3,487 	101.8 
British Columbia - 

Colombie-Britannique 	 2,807 	2,758 	98.3 	2,161 	2,184 	101.1 	5,054 	5,020 	99.3 

CANADA 	 22,471 	22,318 	99.3 	2,151 	2,158 	100.3 	40,278 	40,144 	99.7  

(1) The average of the estimated number of layers at the beginning and end of month. 
(1) Moyenne du nombre estimatif de pondeuses au debut at b Is fin du mois. 
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TA&E 3. Egg Disposition, by Province, kiguat 1987 and 1988 

JABLEAU 3. Ccoulement des oeufs, per province, aoCt 1987 et 1988 

Sold for consumption Used by producers 

Vendus pour consxsmation Utilisés par lea producteurs 

Quantity Value Farm price Quantity Value 

Quantité Valeur Prix b is ferme Quantité Valeur 

1987 	1988 1987 1988 1987 1988 1987 1988 1987 1988 

1 000 of doz. $'OOO 4 per doz. '000 of doz. $'OOO 

000 de douz c. 	la douz '000 de douz 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 723 	679 748 794 103.0 116.5 1 1 1 1 
Prince Edward Island - tie-du- 

Prince-douard 267 	260 266 286 99.0 109.8 3 4 3 4 
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-tcosse 1,455 	1,469 1,418 1,587 97.0 108.0 7 8 6 8 
New Brunswick - Nouveau- 

Brunswick 761 	696 739 752 95.8 106.9 6 6 5 6 
Québec 5,762 	5,822 5,328 5,922 92.0 101.3 41 42 49 53 
Ontario 14,224 	14,113 12,531 13,923 87.6 98.4 127 130 120 133 
Manitoba 4,361 	4,348 3,540 4,014 81.1 92.2 36 37 30 36 
Saskatchewan 1,368 	1,345 1,203 1,328 87.3 98.5 111 114 103 115 
Alberta 2,918 	2,986 2,616 2,997 89.6 100.5 115 118 103 117 
British Columbia - Colombie- 

Britsnnique 4,585 	4,545 4,181 4,659 91.0 102.4 61 62 59 65 

CANADA 36,424 	36,263 32,570 36,262 89.4 99.9 508 522 479 538 

JABLE 4. Production and Disposition of Eggs, by Province, 3anuary to the End of August 1987 and 1988 

S 	IAFILEAU 4. Production et écwlent des oeufs, per province, janvier a is fin d'aoDt 1987 et 1988 

1988 as Sold for 1988 as Used by producers 1988 as 
a % of cnnsumption(2) a % of a % of 
1987 1987 1987 

Product ion(1) 
1988 en Vendus pour 1988 en Utilisés par 1986 en 
S de consommation(2) S de lea producteurs S de 
1987 1987 1987 

1987 1988 1987 	1988 1987 1988 

'000 of doz. '000 of doz. '000 of doz. 

'000 de douz. '0(10 de 	dniii. '000 de douz. 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 5,603 5,581 99.6 5,595 	5,573 99.6 B 8 100.0 
Prince Edward Island - Ile-du- 

Prince-Idouard 2,084 2,043 98.0 2,060 	2,016 97.9 24 27 112.5 
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Ecosse 12,230 12,794 104.6 11,434 	11,899 104.1 52 59 113.5 
New Brunswick - Nouveau- 

Brunswick 7,019 6,764 96.4 5,680 	5,383 94.8 46 46 100.0 
Québec 52,424 53,852 102.7 44,917 	46,319 103.1 318 322 101.3 
Ontario 121,650 122,442 100.7 111,502 	112,024 100.5 996 1,004 100.8 
Manitoba 36,449 36,616 100.5 34,609 	34,747 100.4 282 265 101.1 
Saskatchewan 12,831 12,842 100.1 11,105 	11,168 100.6 867 878 101.3 
Alberta 27,635 27,166 96.3 23,443 	22,997 98.1 903 912 101.0 
British Columbia - Colombie- 

Britannique 39,457 39,799 100.9 35,900 	36,139 100.7 478 481 100.6 

CANADA 317,382 319,899 100.8 286,245 	288,265 100.7 3,974 4,022 101.2 

(1) 	Includes hatchinq eggs. 
(1) Comprend lea oeufs d'incubation. 
(2) Hatching egqs not 	included. 

• 
2) Ne comprend pas les oeufs d'incubation. 
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TABLE 5. Chick Plenta, Laying Type, by Province or Region, Five-week Period, Ending Septm.ber 3, 1987 and 1988 

TABLEAU 5. Plents de poussins felles dii type de ponte, par province et region, periods de cinq amnaines finissant 
3 septembre 1987 et 1988 

Five-week period ending 	January 1 to September 3 

September 3 

Période de cinq semaines 	Le 1er  janvier au 3 septembre 
se terminant Ic 3 septembre 

1988 as a 	 1988 as a 

percentage 	 percentage 

of 1987 	 of 1987 

1987 	1988 	 1987 	1988 

1988 en 	 1988 en 

pourcentage 	 pourcentage 

de 1987 	 de 1987 

thousands 	 thousands 

milliers 	 milliers 

Atlantic provinces - Provinces de lAtlantique 	152 62 40.8 1,403 1,355 96.6 

Québec 208 149 71.6 2,039 1,926 94.5 

Ontario 587 574 97.8 6,475 6,225 96.1 

Manitoba 171 183 107.0 1,986 1,913 96.3 

Saskatchewan 91 38 41.8 850 749 88.1 

Alberta 114 106 93.0 1,562 1,498 95.9 

British Columbia - Colombie-Britannque 151 148 98.0 1,762 1,707 96.9 

CNADA 1,474 1,260 85.5 16,077 15,373 95.6 

Source:  

S 

AN 	 6 	teIxirt 	of 	lu(c; 	 Ijt I mi, C:iisf,i, 	F iv--week Periuf 	I rid 11 	ept iI,ei' I, 191 	aixf 	1 98H  

TABLEAU 6. Rapport stir Is production d'oeufs transfor.éa, Canada, période de cinq semaines finissant le 3 septembre, 1987 at 
1988 

Whole egg Yolk Total period To date 

Albumen 

Oeufs entiers Jaunes Total periode A ce jour 

kilogrmms - kilogrenmea 

Total break (liquid basis) - Total des 

oeufs cassés (liquide) 1 764 677 537 208 836 791 3 138 676 27 241 807 

Frozen eqq production - Production 
d'oeufs congeles 831 886 256 319 158 731 1 246 936 9 754 032 

Liquid egg production - Production 

d'oeufs liquides 726 467 43 136 30 918 800 521 5 561 830 

Dried egg production - Production de 
poudre d'oeufs 67 236 129 678 174 860 371 774 3 	288 	2'] 

Source: Poultry Market Report, Agriculture Canada. 
Source: Marché de volailles, rport dAgriculture Canada. 
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ABLE 7. Egg-feed Ratio, by tnth, Canada, 1981-1988 

JAFILEAU 7. Rapports des oeufa aux alimenta, par mois, Canada, 1981-1988 

Iinth - Mojg 1981 1982 1983 1984 1985 1986 1987 1988 

kilograns - kilogranrnes 

January - Janvier 3.60 3.95 3.99 3.87 4.05 4.09 4.39 4.38 
February - Fvrier 3.66 3.86 4.04 3.82 3.96 4.08 4.43 4.45 
March - Mars 3.61 3.81 3.95 3.87 4.00 4.14 4.51 4.27 
April - Avril 3.58 3.83 4.05 3.72 3.99 4.17 4.49 4.43 

May - Mai 3.68 3.76 3.98 3.78 3.98 4.14 4.48 4.42 
June - Juin 3.62 3.75 3.90 3.71 4.02 4.16 4.43 4.27 
July - Juillet 3.62 3.79 3.85 3.77 4.07 4.19 4.40 3.86 
August - AoOt 3.74 3.82 3.78 3.86 4.04 4.18 4.36 3.99 

September - Septembre 3.75 3.84 3.75 3.83 4.12 4.21 4.52 
October - Octobre 3.82 3.99 3.74 3.87 4.14 4.30 4.50 
November - Novembre 3.91 4.03 3.81 4.04 4.22 4.40 4.27 
December - Décembre 3.91 3.96 3.89 4.04 4.13 4.41 4.42 

Average - Moyenne 3.71 3.87 3.89 3.85 4.06 4.21 4.43 

Note: The egg-feed ratio is the number of kilograns of 17%-20% laying feed that are equal 	in value to the farm price of one 
dozen eqqs. 	Feed prices are weighted by the number of layers in each of five regions of Canada. Egg prices are based 
on the returns to farmers for all grades of market eggs. 

Note: Le rapport dea neufa aus ailments eat le numbre de kilogranmes de moulée de ponte b teneur de 17%-20% dont is valeur 
(qtitvaut 	au prix dune douzaine d'oeufs a Is ferme. 	Le prix dee aliments est pondéré suivant le noebre de pondeusea 

cinq regions du Canada. 	Le prix des oeufs eat fondê sur lee recettes des agriculteura pour toutes lea categories 
ufs iendu. 

INN 1 	H. 	Averje Pc- ices of Lqqs Sold for Cuns&,npt iorc in Caiia, by Month, 	1981-1988 

TABLEAU B. Prix moyen des oeufs verxkis paur conmommation au Canada, par mois, 1981-1988 

Month - Mois 1981 1982 1983 1984 1985 1986 1987 1988 

dollars per dozen - dollars la douzaine 

January - Janvier .885 .882 .860 .968 .964 .912 .902 .911 
February - Février .897 .878 .869 .982 .964 .923 .902 .922 
March - Mars .897 .875 .876 .984 .966 .932 .898 .912 
April - Avril .903 .871 .885 .962 .956 .930 .882 .906 

May - Mei .904 .866 .893 .972 .946 .920 .873 .912 
June - Juin .904 .873 .891 .972 .939 .917 .889 .922 
July - Juillet .910 .883 .891 .988 .936 .918 .894 .951 
August - AoOt .925 .894 .896 .995 .934 .915 .892 .999 

September - Septecnbre .915 .900 .913 .982 .933 .904 .895 
ictober - Octobre .913 .894 .932 .982 .928 .917 .895 
Ncwember - Novecnbre .902 .874 .954 .982 .919 .909 .894 
I)i'-ember - Décentre .887 .857 .972 .964 .911 .900 .899 

Source: Agriculture Canada. 
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TABLE 9. Stocks of Frozen Poultry, by Province(1) 

No. 

Chicken inder 2 kg 

Poulets de moms de 

Reported 	Other 
Grade A 

Rapporté 	Autres 
classe A 

2 kg 

Total 

Chicken 2 

Poulets de 

Reported 
Grade A 

Rapport6 
classe A 

kg and owe' 

2 kg et pH. 

Other 

Autres 
Total 

cut 

Morceaux 
de poulet 

hi 	kcr 

Poul eta 
epprtés 

metric - tonnes - métriques 

Atl,tic provinces(3) 

1 October 1, 	1988P 122 274 396 36 40 76 416 146 
2 September 1 	1983r 135 253 388 33 30 63 425 134 
3 October 1, 	1987 138 64 202 26 21 47 450 108 

Quebec 

4 October 1, 	1988P 457 347 804 512 544 1 056 846 273 
5 September 1 	19881 421 209 630 498 424 922 871 266 
6 October 1, 	1987 910 591 1 	501 426 371 797 1 047 361 

Ontario 

7 October 1, 	1988P 228 183 411 101 11 112 922 621 
8 September 1, 	1988 266 97 363 105 4)) 145 1 080 596 

October 	1, 	187 31,44 137 481 15 23 118 1 	215 1 

Manitob, 

10 October 21 
- 

11 2)5 11 f. 2w, t47 1, 
11 September 1, 	1988r 272 80 352 125 142 267 338 26 
12 October 1, 	1987 267 91 358 209 96 305 399 57 

Saskatchewan 

13 October 1, 	1988P 255 95 350 41 69 110 330 18 
14 September 1, 	1988r 163 59 222 72 145 217 281 55 
15 October 1, 	1987 125 55 180 11 19 30 195 24 

Alberta 

16 October 1, 	198BP 194 299 493 130 169 299 484 42 
17 September 1, 	1988 437 549 986 180 137 317 452 54 
18 October 1, 	1987 692 359 1 	051 58 117 175 493 46 

Britiski Colt.ia 

19 October 1, 	1988P 63 49 112 81 82 163 364 125 
20 September 1, 1988" 104 95 199 132 114 246 557 142 
21 October 1, 	1987 164 111 275 113 15 128 430 186 

CANADA 

22 October 1, 	1988P 1 	521 1 	338 2 859 990 1 031 2 021 3 709 1 	240 
23 September 1, 1988" 1 	710 1 	542 5 	141] 1 	145 1 	03? 2 	177 3 004 1 

24 October 1, 	1987 7 1 	10 i ) 4 	11411 1314 ht? 1 	IT'll u 	2' 1 	H S: 	 - 

See footnote(s) at coil of tabH 
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A8LEAU 9. Stocks de viande de volaille congelée, par province(1) 

S licken Fowl and aider Turkey 5 kg 

"lets Poules Dindons de 5 kg at mains 

Reported Other Reported Other 
Grade A Grade A 

Total Total Total 
Rapporté Autres Rapporté Autres 
clesse A classe A NO 

metric - tonnes - mêtriques 

Provinces de l'AUantique(3) 

1 	034 7 16 23 148 141 289 1er octobre 1988P 	1 
1 010 5 13 18 181 110 291 1er septembre  1988r 	2 

807 10 14 24 198 88 286 1or octobre 1987 	3 

iébec 

2 979 288 545 833 2 274 377 2 651 ler octobre 1988P 	4 
2 689 251 531 788 2 345 808 3 153 jer septembre 1988r 	5 
3 706 98 227 325 2 241 422 2 663 1cr octobre 1987 	6 

Ontario 

2 066 144 1 	315 1 459 1 830 268 2 098 ier octobre 1988 	7 
2 104 1 	140 1 	1406 2 04 473 3 	147 1PI 	sept emhrr 	198Rr 	8 

5 NI III i toba 

octobre 1988P 	10 
83 202 277 475 747 92 i" septembre 1988r 	11 

1 	119 23 25 48 664 57 721 ler octobre 1987 	12 

Saskatchewan 

808 18 31 49 51 17 68 1er octobre 1988P 	13 
775 57 30 87 138 76 214 ler septembre 1988r 	14 
429 21 20 41 91 7 98 1er octobre 1987 	15 

Alberta 

1 	318 106 111 217 838 385 1 	223 1er octobre 1988P 	16 
1 809 109 138 247 908 293 1 	201 ier septembre 1988r 	17 
1 	765 75 12 87 612 275 887 ier octobre 1987 	18 

Co lc.bie-Br itann ique 

764 69 91 160 651 115 766 jer octobre 1988P 	19 
944 46 88 134 728 147 875 1er septembre  1988r 	20 

1 	019 32 22 54 816 56 812 icr octobre 1987 	21 

I OTL 

) 829 660 2 	143 2 803 6496 1 	357 7853 1er octobre 1988P 	22 
394 136 2 419 3 155 7 	711 1 999 9 716 1Cr septembre 1988r 	23 
709 379 1 	736 2 	115 5 927 1 424 7 351 1er octobre 1987 	24 

S
I 

ir note(s) a is fin du tableau. 
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TABLE 9. Stocks of Frozen Poultry, by Province(1) - Concluded 

Turkey over 5 kg and 
under 8 kg 

Dindons de plus de 5 kg 
et de moms de B kg 

Reported 	Other 
Grade A 

Total 
Rapporté 	Autree 

No. 	 classe A 	 classe A 

metric - tonnes - métriques 

Atltic provinces(3) 

1 	October 1, 	1988P 163 144 327 12C 
2 	September 1, 	1988r 193 182 375 ill 
3 	October 1, 	1987 159 69 228 75 

Quebec 

4 	October 1, 	1988P 2 128 864 2 992 1 	257 
5 	September 1, 	1988' 2 010 1 	327 3 337 1 	241 
6 	October 1, 	1987 1 669 912 2 581 1 	291 

Ontario 

7 	October 1, 	1988P 2 991 1 	272 4 263 1 	497 
8 	Sptemhnr 	1, 	19P8' 3 388 1 646 5 1)34 2 015 

1, 111 1 t 2 	211 

I tc.II,a 

10 	October 	1, 	198811  7(11 1 56 1004 1 	4(,3 

11 	September 1, 	1988r 761 180 941 1 	147 
12 	October 1, 	1987 822 230 1 	052 1 	875 

Saskatchewan 

13 	October 1, 	1988P 232 59 291 230 
14 	September 1, 1988t 192 119 311 286 
15 	October 1, 	1987 303 82 385 137 

Alberta 

16 	October 1, 	198BP 1 	147 569 1 	716 635 
17 	September 1, 	1988r 1 	278 572 1 850 779 
18 	October 1, 	1987 945 431 1 376 509 

British Col,ia 

19 	October 1, 	1988P 1 	199 212 1 	411 1 095 
20 	September 1, 198 1 	223 287 1 	510 927 
21 	October 1, 	1987 1 	160 188 1 	348 592 

CANADA 

22 	October 1, 1988P 8 648 3 256 11 	904 6 297 
23 	September 1, 	1988 9 045 4 313 13 358 6 514 
24 	October 1, 	1987 8 238 3 257 11 	495 6 703 

(1) Totals include dressed and eviscerated weights. 
(2) See Introduction for an explanation of unclassified. 
(3) See Table 10 for total stocks of frozen chicken and turkey meat by province. 
Note: 1 kq r 2.2046 lb. 

76 196 
57 174 
35 110 

811 2 068 
986 2 229 
752 2049 

1 	245 2 742 
1871 388(, 

I 
3(1 1 	77m 
379 I 
565 2441) 

38 268 
50 336 
35 172 

464 1 099 
445 1 	224 
141) 649 

360 1 455 
236 1 	163 
16 608 

7305 	9602 
4 024 	10 538 
3190 	9 893 

Turkey 8 kg and 	- 	
- 	I 

Dindons de 8 kg et plu' 

Reported 	Other 
Grade A 

lots) 
Rapporté 	Autres 
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TAIIIEAU 9. Stocks de viide de volaille congelée, par province(l) - fin 

urkey Turkey 	Ducks Goose 	kic1as- Grand 
urther total sified(2) total 
rocessed all 

poultry 
meat 

Dindons Dindons 	Canards Oies 	Non Total 
apprêtés total class6(2) qénéral, 

viande de 
volaille 

metric - tonnes - métriques 

Provinces de lAtlitique(3) 

189 1 	001 16 12 141 2 227 1er octobre 198 
183 1 023 13 12 141 2 217 ler septembre 1988r 
170 794 9 6 69 1 709 ler octobre 1987 

Québec 

765 8 476 302 42 1 	076 13 708 jer octobre 198 
881 9 600 227 43 1 	161 14 508 1er septembre 1988t' 
558 7 851 136 2 675 12 695 ler octobre 1987 

Ontario 

2 	179 11 	282 408 54 2 767 18 036 1er octobre 198 
540 14 607 366 5 2 371 20 939 ler septembre 1988r 

1 	773 11 	987 211 3 3 095 19 696 1er octobre 1987 

S 
Manitoba 

332 3 768 254 239 402 5 585 1er octobre 1988P 
296 3 598 320 202 344 5 922 1cr septmnbre 1988' 
365 4 578 42 167 375 6 329 1er octobre 1987 

Saskatchewan 

116 743 17 7 33 1 	657 jet octobre 1988P 
116 977 36 7 44 1 926 1er septembre 1988r 
87 742 29 11 162 1 	414 ier octobre 1987 

Alberta 

123 4 161 98 17 299 6 110 icr octobre 1988P 
147 4 422 127 4 296 6 905 10t septembre 1988 
123 3 035 86 14 89 5 076 icr octobre 1987 

Co1ieBritwiicje 

491 4 123 65 21 116 5 249 1er octobre 198 
570 4 118 17 11 128 5 352 ler septembre 1988" 
767 3 595 42 - 235 4 945 1er octobre 1987 

CAMAOA 

4 195 33 554 1 160 392 4 834 52 572 1er octobre 1988P 
4 733 
3 843 

38 345 
32 582 

1 	106 
555 

284 
203 

4 485 
4 700 

57 769 
51 864 

br septembre 1988 
ier octobre 1967 

- 	(1) Pojda de is volaille habillée et éviacérée. 
(2) Voir introduction pour t.ne explication do non classé. 
(3) Voir tableau 10 pour ie total de stocks de viande de poulets et de dindons congelés. 
Nota: 1 kg = 2.2046 liv. 

NO 

2 
3 

4 
5 
6 

7 
8 
0 

10 
11 
12 

13 
14 
15 

16 
17 
18 

19 
20 
21 

22 
23 
24 
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TABLE 10. Stocks of Frozen Chicken and Turkey Meat, Atlantic Provinces 

TABLEAU 10. Stocks de viande de poulets et dindons congelés, provinces de PAtlantiqis 

Total 

Chicken Turkey 

Poulets Dindons 

metric - tonnes - métriques 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve: 

October 1, 	1988P 	- ler octobre 1988P 632 219 
September 1, 	1988r - ier septembre 1988r 580 232 
October 1, 1987 	1er octobre 1987 420 258 

Prince Edward Island - t1e-du-Prince4doumrd: 

October 1, 1988P 	- icr octobre 1988P - - 

September 1, 1988r - 1er septembre  1988r - - 

October 1, 1987 	- 1er octobre 1987 - - 

Nova Scotia - Nouve1le-cosse: 

October 1, 	1988P 	- 1er octobre 1988P 248 655 
September 1, 	1988r - ler septmnbre 1988" 299 636 
October 1, 	1987 	- ier octobre 1987 256 377 

New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick: 

October 1, 1988P 	- ler octobre 1988P 154 
September 1, 	1988r - ier septembre  1988r 131 
October 1, 	1987 	- 1er octobre 1987 131  

TABLE 11. Stocks of Frozen Eggs In Cold Store, by Reqion 

TABLEAU 11. Stocks d'oeufs congelés dans les entrepots frigorifiqs per region 

October 1, 1988P 
Total 

ler octobre 1988P 

Whole 	Yolk 	Whites 	September 1 	October 1 
1987 

Total 
Entiers 	Jairie 	Blanc 	icr septembre 	ie' octobre 

	

1988r 	1987 

metric - tonnes - métriques 

CANADA 
	

695 	455 	106 	1 256 	1 441 	1 0% 

Atlantic provinces - Provinces de 
l'Atlantique 
	

3 	- 	- 	3 	2 

Central provinces - Provinces centrales 
	415 	142 	57 	614 	804 

Western provinces - Provinces de l'Ouest 
	

277 	313 	49 	639 	635 
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tABLE 12. Stocks of Edible Dried Egg Projcts in Storage in Canada(1) 

IABU:Au 12. Stocks de probiits d'oeufs cinestib1es séchés dwis lea entrepOta au Canada(1) 

October 1, 	 September 1, 	 October 1, 
1988P 	 1988 	 1987 

1er octobre 	 1er septembre 	 1er octobre 
1988P 	 1988" 	 1987 

metric - tonnes - métriques 

Dried whole egg and mixes - Poudre d'oeufs 
entiers et mélanges 	 173 	 208 	 196 

Dried egg yolk and mixes - Poudre de jas,es 
d'oeufs et mélanges 	 395 	 367 	 256 

Dried albumen (egg whites) - Poudre dalbumen 
(blanc doeufs) 	 268 	 228 	 189 

TOTAL 	 836 	 003 	 641 

(1) Includes imported product, product held for analysis, product held in bond and stocks on goverrinent account. 
(1) Comprend tout produit importé, produit détenu pour analyse, produit consigné et les stocks détenus pour le compte du 

Ifli J nrr,prnprit 
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UN INVESTISSEMEN 
SUR 
Im'estissez dans Ia source d'information statistiquc Ia plus complete qui 
soit sur le marchë canadien de Ia consommation. Le Recueil statistique 
des etudes de tnani 1987-1988 vous donne plus de donnes sur: 
LES CONSOMMATEURS 
y compris les revenus, le niveau de scolariu et les dpenses farniliales: 
L'ECONOMIE 
y compris l'investisscmenl, ks petites enrtprises et Ic marcH du travail; 
LES AFFAIRES 
v compris le commerce de dttail, Ia finance, l'immobilier ct l'automohile; 
59 VILLES 
y compris Ic logement. La main-d'oeuvre et le profil des consonimateurs; 
LE COMMERCE INTERNATIONAL 
y compris Ic commerce des services entre Ic Canada ci ks Etats-Unis ci les 
échanges entre Ic Canada et ses principaux partenaires commerciaux; 
LA SITUATION A VENIR 
c'est-ã-dirc des projections des tendances relatives aux dëpenscs des 
consommateurs, aux revenus, aux prix, etc. 

LE RECL'EIL SL.ITISTIQLL' DES ETU)ES DE M.4R(,HE, 198 -1988 
VOUS EN DONNE PLUS POUR VOTRE ARGENT. 
Le Recur/i statistique des Etudes de marchE possidc niaintenant one couverture rigidu II 
comprend plus de 704) pages de tableaux sutistiques. 59 graphiques, des notes. des kIii 
et un index. 
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A SOUND INVESTMENT 
OPPORTUNITY 
Invest in the most complete source of statistical information on the 
Canadian consumer market. The 1987-88 Market Research 
Handbook gives you more facts on.. 
CONSUMERS 
including income, education. family spending 
THE ECONOMY 
including investment, small business sector, labour markets 
BUSINESS 
including retail, finance and real estate, motor vehicles 
59 CITIES 
including housing, labour, consumer profiles 
INTERNAI1ONAL TRADE 
including Canada-U.S. trade in services, major trading 
partners 
THE FUTURE 
projections of social, economic and demographic trends, including 
consumer spending, incomes, prices 

TIlE 198T-1988 L4RKE1RELIRCH HA1\DBOOA 
GIVES YOU MORE FOR YOUR MONEY. 
This year, the Market Research Handbook is published in hardcover. It includes more 
than 700 pages of statistical tables. 59 charts, notes and definitions and an alphabetic 
index. 
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